
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION


LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 376

TO BE ANSWERED ON 24TH JUNE, 2019


Vacancies in Ministry
†376. SHRI KUNWAR PUSHPENDRA SINGH CHANDEL:


Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

मानव ससंाधन िवकास मतं्री

be pleased to state:
(a) the details of the posts lying vacant in the Ministry of Human

Resource Development;
(b) whether the Government is taking any special steps to fill up the said vacancies;
(c) if so, the details thereof; and

      (d) if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER


SHRI RAMESH POKHRIYAL ‘NISHANK’
(MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT)


(a) The details of vacant posts in the Main Secretariat of Ministry of Human Resource Development is attached as Annexure-I.


(b) to (d) The posts belonging to various cadres such as Indian Statistical Services (ISS), Sub-ordinate Statistical Services (SSS), Indian Economic Services (IES), Central Secretariat Services (CSS), Central Secretariat Stenographers Services (CSSS), Central Secretariat Clerical Services (CSCS), Central Secretariat Official Language Services (CSOLS) etc. and posts under Central Staffing Scheme are filled up by respective Cadre Controlling Authorities as mentioned at Annexure I (A). In respect of vacancies mentioned at Annexure I (B), it is stated that filling up of vacancies is an ongoing and continuous process. These vacancies are filled through promotion/ direct recruitment/ deputation as prescribed in their recruitment rules issued by this Ministry.

***
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I (A) Details of vacant posts and their Cadre Controlling Authority or Recruiting agency

S.
No.

Post Group Level
of Pay

No. of
Vacancies

Cadre
Controlling
Authority

1. Director/ Deputy Secretary A 12/13 10 DoP&T*

2. Director (IES) A 13 2
Department of

Economic Affairs
3. Director (ISS) A 13 1 MOSPI**

4.
Deputy Director (Official
Language)

A 11 2
Ministry of Home

Affairs
5. Assistant Director (ISS) A 10 2 MOSPI**

6.
Assistant Director (Official
Language)

A 10 2
Ministry of Home

Affairs
7. Private Secretary B 9/10 18 DoP&T*
8. Section Officer (CSS) B 8/10 67 DoP&T*
9. Senior Statistical Officer B 7 1 MOSPI**

10.
Assistant Library Information
Officer

B 7 1
Ministry of

Culture
11. Assistant Section Officer B 7 1 DoP&T*
12. Personal Assistant B 7 36 DoP&T*

13. Senior Translation Officer B 7 2
Ministry of Home

Affairs

14. Junior Translation Officer B 6 3
Ministry of Home

Affairs
15. Junior Statistical Officer B 6 1 MOSPI**
16. Senior Secretariat Assistant C 4 28 DoP&T*
17. Stenographer Grade ‘D’ C 4 6 DoP&T*

Total 183
*   Department of Personnel & Training
** MOSPI-Ministry of Statistics & Program Implementation

I (B) Details of vacant Posts for which Cadre Controlling Authority is Ministry itself

S.
No.

Post Group Level of Pay
No. of

Vacancies
1. Special Officer (Book Promotion) A 11 1
2. Programmer B 8 1
3. Accountant B 6 1
4. Multi Tasking Staff C 1 59

STAFF CAR DRIVER
5. Special Grade B 6 1
6. Grade I C 5 2
7. Grade II C 4 3
8. Ordinary Grade C 2 1

CANTEEN EMPLOYEES
9. Manager Grade II B 6 1
10. Assistant Manager-cum-Store Keeper C 4 1
11. Assistant Halwai-cum-Cook C 2 1
12. Clerk C 2 1
13. Canteen Attendant C 1 7

Total 80
***

